Equity Shareholders in respect of the remaining Equity Shares not falling under (a) above which are validly tendered/
accepted in the Open Offer.

3.1.6 The equity shares validly tendered and accepted pursuant to this Offer and as per the terms of the Open Offer as stated in
the PA, DPS & LOF; will be acquired by Acquirer 1, Acquirer 3, Acquirer 5, Acquirer 6 and Acquirer 8 only, as a mutually
accepted by and among all the Acquirers vide a Memorandum of Understanding dated December 28, 2019 entered
between and among each of them.

3.1.7 The Acquirers have neither acquired nor been allotted any Equity Shares of the Target Company during the 52 weeks
period prior to the date of the PA, i.e. from January 23, 2020.

3.1.8 As the present open offer is being made by the existing Promoters of the Target Company, there will not be any change of
control of management.

3.1.9 As on the date of this LOF, all the 10 Acquirers hold 12,81,100 Equity Shares representing 26.42% of the issued, paid-up
and subscribed Equity Share Capital of the Target Company. The details of their pre-transaction and post transaction
holding is mentioned below:

Acquirers

No. of Shares Held as on March
31, 2013

No. of Shares acquired between
April 01, 2013 to March 30, 2014

No. of Shares Held as on
March 31, 2014

In No. In % In No. In % In No. In %

Acquirer 1 1,05,200 2.08 22,500 0.45 1,27,700 2.63

Acquirer 2 70,600 1.39 23,000 0.46 93,600 1.93

Acquirer 3 1,46,800 2.90 22,700 0.45 1,69,500 3.50

Acquirer 4 70,200 1.39 25,900 0.51 96,100 1.98

Acquirer 5 1,71,000 3.37 22,500 0.45 1,93,500 3.99

Acquirer 6 1,22,800 2.42 22,000 0.44 1,44,800 2.99

Acquirer 7 50,600 1.00 - - 50,600 1.04

Acquirer 8 74,100 1.46 22,200 0.44 96,300 1.99

Acquirer 9 69,000 1.36 21,300 0.42 90,300 1.86

Acquirer 10 1,58,700 3.13 60,000 1.19 2,18,700 4.51

Total 10,39,000 20.51 2,42,100 4.81 12,81,100 26.42

3.1.10 This Offer has been triggered by Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, Acquirer 4 and Acquirer 8 who had acquired the shares of the
Target Company through the Broker named Mr. S. K. Khemka, a Member the Calcutta Stock Exchange (hereinafter
referred to as “CSE”) through Off Market Spot Delivery Contract on May 17, 2013.  The details of the shares acquired is as
follows:

Acquirers

No. of Shares Held as on March
31, 2013

No. of Shares acquired between
April 01, 2013 to March 30, 2014

No. of Shares Held as on
March 31, 2014

In No. In % In No. In % In No. In %

Acquirer 1 1,05,200 2.09 22,500 0.45 1,27,700 2.63

[…]

(iii) As per SEBI order dated August 24, 2017 bearing number WTM/GM/EFD/43/2017-18, the Open Offer is to be made by
the all the 10 Acquirers and all the Acquirers have been disclosed as Promoters of the Target Company in the SEBI
Order.
Whereas, as per the shareholding pattern as disclosed by the Target Company to BSE and to the respective
Depositories- NSDL and CDSL, only Acquirer 3 and Acquirer 5 have been disclosed as the Promoters of the Target
Company and Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, Acquirer 4, Acquirer 6, Acquirer 7, Acquirer 8, Acquirer 9 and Acquirer 10 have
been disclosed as the members forming a part of Promoter Group of the Target Company.

30

(iv) As per SEBI order dated August 24, 2017 bearing number WTM/GM/EFD/43/2017-18, SEBI has treated Beryl Drugs
Limited (BDL) as a Public Shareholder of the Target Company which is holding 6,78,400 equity shares aggregating to
13.99 % of the Issued, Paid and Subscribed Capital of Target Company in the Target Company; though, it is promoted
and controlled by the Acquirers. BDL, being a public shareholder may participate or be interested in tendering its
shareholding in the Target Company in this Open Offer.

5.29 Pre & Post Offer shareholding pattern of BSL shall be as follows:

FY 2013-14

Sr.
No.

Share Holders
Category

Shareholding as on
April 01, 2013
(prior to the
acquisition)

(A)

Shares acquired
which triggered off

the Regulation
(No. of Shares

acquired between
April 01, 2013 to
March 30, 2014)

(B)

Shares to be
acquired in open
offer (Assuming
full Acceptance)

(C)

Shareholding as on
March 31, 2014 (after

the acquisition
pursuant to the
Regulations) i.e.
(A)+(B)+(C)=(D)

No.  %
@

 No. %
@

 No. %
^
 No. %

^

1.
#

Promoter &
Promoter Group
&/or Acquirers

Mrs. Sangita Sethi
(Acquirer 1)

1,05,200 2.08 22,500
&

 0.45 - - 1,27,700 2.63

Mr. Sanjay B
Sethi HUF
(Acquirer 2)

70,600 1.39 23,000
&

 0.46 - - 93,600 1.93

Mr. Sanjay Sethi
(Acquirer 3)

1,46,800 2.90 22,700 0.45 - - 1,69,500 3.50

Mr. Sudhir B
Sethi HUF
(Acquirer 4)

70,200 1.39 25,900
&

 0.51 - - 96,100 1.98

Mr. Sudhir B
Sethi (Acquirer 5)

1,71,000 3.37 22,500 0.45 - - 1,93,500 3.99

Mr. Babulal Sethi
(Acquirer 6)

1,22,800 2.42 22,000 0.44 - - 1,44,800 2.99

Mr. Babulal Sethi
HUF (Acquirer 7)

50,600 1.00 - - - - 50,600 1.04

Mrs. Soniya Sethi
(Acquirer 8)

74,100 1.46 22,200 & 0.44 - - 96,300 1.99

Mr. Sohil Sethi
(Acquirer 9)

69,000 1.36 21,300 0.42 - - 90,300 1.86

Mrs. Tara Sethi
(Acquirer 10)

1,58,700 3.13 60,000 1.19 - - 2,18,700 4.51

Total 10,39,000 20.51 2,42,100 4.81 - - 12,81,100 26.42

2. PACs - - - - - - - -

3.
Parties to
agreement other
than 1 & 2

- - - - - - - -

 TOTAL (1+2+3) 10,39,000 20.51 2,42,100 4.81 - - 12,81,100 26.42

4. Public

Parties (other
than promoters,
seller / Acquirer
& PACs)

a) FIs/MFs/FIIs/

Banks/SFI
- - - - - - - -

 b) Others 40,27,700 79.49 - - - - 35,68,600 73.58

31

Sr.
No.

Share Holders
Category

Shareholding as on
April 01, 2013
(prior to the
acquisition)

(A)

Shares acquired
which triggered off

the Regulation
(No. of Shares

acquired between
April 01, 2013 to
March 30, 2014)

(B)

Shares to be
acquired in open
offer (Assuming
full Acceptance)

(C)

Shareholding as on
March 31, 2014 (after

the acquisition
pursuant to the
Regulations) i.e.
(A)+(B)+(C)=(D)

No.  %
@

 No. %
@

 No. %
^
 No. %

^

 TOTAL (4) 40,27,700 79.49 - - - - 35,68,600 73.58

5.
GRANT TOTAL
(1+2+3+4)

50,66,700 100.00   48,49,700  100.00

@ As a percentage of total fully paid up Equity/ Voting Capital of the Target Company as on February 28, 2014, i.e.
50,66,700 equity shares.
^   As a percentage of fully paid up Equity/ Voting Capital of the Target Company as on March 31, 2014, i.e. 48,49,700 equity

shares. During the FY 2013-14, the Target Company had forfeited 2,17,000 equity shares resulting to the issued,
subscribed & paid-up capital of the company being 48,49,700 equity shares.

#   The members forming a part of Promoter & Promoter Group are the Acquirers itself in the open offer. For details please
refer to point 5.28 in this LOF.
&  This Open Offer has been triggered by Acquirer 1, Acquirer 2, Acquirer 4 and Acquirer 8 who had acquired 93,600 shares